

Nos. 20-1530, 20-1531, 20-1778, and 20-1780

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS**

---

JEFFREY PRIETO  
*General Counsel*  
GAUTAM SRINIVASAN  
*Associate General Counsel*  
MATTHEW C. MARKS  
*Deputy Associate General  
Counsel*  
STEPHANIE L. HOGAN  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
HOWARD J. HOFFMAN  
ABIRAMI VIJAYAN  
SCOTT JORDAN  
RYLAND SHENGZHI LI  
NORA GREENGLASS  
DANIEL P. SCHRAMM  
STACEY SIMONE GARFINKLE  
*Attorneys  
Environmental Protection  
Agency  
Washington, D.C. 20004*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
TODD KIM  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
FREDERICK LIU  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
MEGHAN E. GREENFIELD  
ERIC G. HOSTETLER  
CHLOE H. KOLMAN  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

Additional Captions Listed On Inside Cover

THE NORTH AMERICAN COAL CORPORATION, PETITIONER

*v.*

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

---

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC, PETITIONER

*v.*

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

---

THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, PETITIONER

*v.*

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinion below.....	2
Jurisdiction.....	2
Statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement:	
A. The Clean Air Act.....	2
B. The Clean Power Plan.....	5
C. The CPP Repeal and Affordable Clean Energy Rules .....	7
D. Proceedings below .....	8
Summary of argument .....	10
Argument.....	14
I. Petitioners lack standing to invoke this Court’s appellate jurisdiction.....	15
A. The court of appeals’ decision will not cause the CPP to take effect .....	16
B. Petitioners are not injured by the court of appeals’ vacatur of the ACE Rule .....	17
C. Petitioners seek what would in substance be an impermissible advisory opinion intended to constrain EPA in its future rulemaking.....	18
D. This Court should dismiss the certiorari petitions for lack of standing or, in the alternative, vacate the D.C. Circuit’s holding that Section 7411 does not unambiguously preclude outside-the-fenceline measures .....	21
II. The CPP Repeal and ACE Rules rested on an erroneous view of Section 7411 .....	23
A. Section 7411 does not unambiguously compel the interpretation in the CPP Repeal and ACE Rules .....	24
1. The CPP Repeal and ACE Rules rest on an interpretation that limits both States and EPA to inside-the-fenceline measures.....	24

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. Section 7411(d)(1)(A) should not be construed to limit state plans to inside-the-fenceline measures .....	26
3. Nothing in Section 7411(a)(1) unambiguously limits EPA’s BSER to inside-the-fenceline measures.....	30
B. Petitioners’ text-based arguments lack merit ..	33
1. Petitioners’ arguments do not support a categorical rule against inclusion of outside-the-fenceline measures in the BSER.....	33
2. Petitioners’ arguments focused on generation shifting are unsound .....	38
C. Petitioners’ reliance on various interpretive canons is misplaced.....	44
1. Petitioners cannot support their interpretation by characterizing the CPP as involving a “major question” .....	44
2. The constitutional-avoidance canon is inapplicable here.....	50
3. The federalism canon undermines, rather than supports, the interpretation adopted in the CPP Repeal and ACE Rules .....	51
Conclusion .....	52
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Department of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) .....	46
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	29
<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	26, 42, 45

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	15
<i>Biden v. Sierra Club</i> , 142 S. Ct. 46 (2021).....	22
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	25
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	19, 20
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....	15, 18, 21
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L. P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	31
<i>Essex Chem. Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 416 U.S. 969 (1974) .....	42
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	47
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016).....	39
<i>Federal Land Bank v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941) .....	37
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	46
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	50
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013) .....	15, 20
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 578 U.S. 150 (2016).....	26
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	18, 45
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	3
<i>Murray Energy Corp., In re</i> , 788 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19, 21

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Department of Labor</i> , No. 21A244, 2022 WL 120952 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2022) .....	46, 48
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008), cert. dismissed, 555 U.S. 1162, and cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1169 (2009).....	38
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	42
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	20
<i>Train v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975) .....	29
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....	19
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020).....	21
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....	22
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	29
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....	22
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	43, 47
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021) .....	33
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 577 U.S. 1126 (2016) .....	7, 20
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	50
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. III .....	15, 19
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
42 U.S.C. 7408-7410.....	3
42 U.S.C. 7408(a) .....	29

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 7409(a) .....	29
42 U.S.C. 7409(b)(1) .....	50
42 U.S.C. 7410 .....	29, 30, 31, 37
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(1) .....	29
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(A) .....	29, 31, 37
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I) .....	30
42 U.S.C. 7411 .....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
42 U.S.C. 7411(a) .....	30, 1a
42 U.S.C. 7411(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
42 U.S.C. 7411(a)(2) .....	3, 1a
42 U.S.C. 7411(a)(3) .....	34, 1a
42 U.S.C. 7411(a)(5) .....	34, 2a
42 U.S.C. 7411(a)(7) .....	32, 2a
42 U.S.C. 7411(a)(7)(B) .....	35, 2a
42 U.S.C. 7411(b) .....	3, 3a
42 U.S.C. 7411(b)(1)(A) .....	3, 3a
42 U.S.C. 7411(b)(1)(B) .....	3, 3a
42 U.S.C. 7411(d) .....	<i>passim</i> , 5a
42 U.S.C. 7411(d)(1) .....	<i>passim</i> , 5a
42 U.S.C. 7411(d)(1)(A) .....	<i>passim</i> , 5a
42 U.S.C. 7411(d)(1)(A)(i) .....	3, 5a
42 U.S.C. 7411(d)(1)(A)(ii) .....	3, 5a
42 U.S.C. 7411(d)(2)(A) .....	4, 30, 6a
42 U.S.C. 7411(g)(4)(B) .....	32, 8a
42 U.S.C. 7411(h)(1) .....	32, 9a
42 U.S.C. 7411(j)(1)(C) .....	32, 13a
42 U.S.C. 7412 .....	3
42 U.S.C. 7491(b)(2)(A) .....	33
42 U.S.C. 7491(g)(2) .....	33
42 U.S.C. 7607(b)(1) .....	21
42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(5) .....	20

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 7651(b) .....	31
42 U.S.C. 7651b(a)(1) .....	37
42 U.S.C. 7651f(b)(2) .....	32
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-95, § 109(c)(1)(A), 91 Stat. 700 .....	32
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 403(a), 104 Stat. 2631 .....	32
Clean Air Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-604, § 4(a), 84 Stat. 1683 .....	32
28 U.S.C. 2106 .....	22
40 C.F.R.:	
Section 60.22a(b)(5) .....	30
Section 60.33b(d)(2) .....	38
Miscellaneous:	
70 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2005) .....	38
80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015) .....	5
Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative, <a href="https://rggi.org">https://rggi.org</a> .....	28, 49
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1959) .....	31
